RESOLUTION NO. 22-XXX It was moved by Commissioner XXX and duly seconded by Commissioner XXX to adopt the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, Linda Haley began her employment with Arapahoe County in January 2007 as the Division Manager of Senior Resources, took on the management of the Veteran's Services Division in 2010 and added the management of Housing and Community Development Services in 2011, is currently employed as the Division Manager of these three Division, and has been in continuous service with the County for almost fifteen years; and

WHEREAS, Linda has always held herself to high standards of service delivery to ensure the stability and support of those in need in our community as well as by her leadership and example has encouraged others to do the same; and

WHEREAS, Linda has served under two Directors and has developed productive and effective working relationships with many staff, colleagues, and community partners over the years in Community Resources and other County departments/offices; and

WHEREAS, Linda's long tenure at the County has seen her out in the community providing outreach and connections for thousands of Seniors in need and has seen her managing millions of federal housing dollars to increase affordable and attainable housing in Arapahoe county; and

WHEREAS, Linda headed the CSBG Advisory Board from 2007 to present, served on Arapahoe County's Council on Aging in various roles to include president from 2007 to present, served on the Centennial Senior Commission from 2010 to present, served on the Denver Regional Mobility and Access Council from 2007-2018, served on the Colorado Community Action Association with 8-10 years as president, and served on the DRCOG Aging and Disability Resource Committee from 2014-2018; and

WHEREAS, Linda will be remembered for her steadfast adherence to Guidelines, policies and procedures, her vast knowledge of the programs she administered, her care and compassion for the individuals she served, her leadership and connections with staff, her dedication to Community Resources and the County as a whole, her wit and humor, and her amazing cooking skills and generosity.

WHEREAS, Linda's many admirable attributes will help her to transition smoothly into the next chapter of her life in her new home on the coast of Maine; and

WHEREAS, Linda will truly be missed by the many good people employed by Arapahoe County and the many customers she has served.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Arapahoe County to officially recognize the contributions that Linda Haley has made as a valued employee of Arapahoe County, and hereby declares that her future shall prosper as Arapahoe County has prospered under her dedication, service, and commitment.

The vote was:

Commissioner Baker, Yes; Commissioner Holen, Yes; Commissioner Jackson, Yes; Commissioner Sharpe, Yes; Commissioner Warren-Gully, Absent and Excused.

The Chairman declared the motion carried and so ordered.